| B | FORM PTO-1595 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF CO. U.S. Patent and Moderna Coffice | MMERCE |
|----|--|--------|
| 35 | JUN 2 6 2006 8 | RE |
| Ó | 2000 | |

07-03-2006



0.132.101

RECORDA 101 103268110 **PATENTS ONLY**

To the Common per of Points:
Please record the attached original signed documents or copy thereof.

. 1. Name of conveying partie(ies):

Peter G. Graham Todd W. Craig Carrie L. Goff

2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)

PIZZA HUT, INC. 14841 North Dallas Parkway Dallas, Texas 75254-7552

| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? No | Additional name(s) and address(es) attached? No | | |
|--|---|--|--|
| | attached: 140 | | |
| 3. Nature of conveyance: | | | |
| X Assignment Merger | | | |
| Other: | | | |
| Execution Date(s): June 13, 2006 | | | |
| | | | |
| 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): | | | |
| A. Patent Application No(s). B. Patent | No(s). | | |
| 29/258,129 | | | |
| Additional number(s) attached? No | | | |
| Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: | | | |
| | 7. Total fee (37 C.F.R. 3.41): \$40.00 | | |
| Customer No. 025281 | 🔲 Enclosed | | |
| Victor P. Jonas Dicke, Billig & Czaja, PLLC | 🔀 Authorized to be charged to Deposit Account No. 500471 | | |
| Suite 2250 | 8. Deposit Account No. 500471 | | |
| 100 South Fifth Street | (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) | | |
| Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402 | 50 <u>4</u> | | |
| DO N | (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposition account) OT USE THIS SPACE | | |
| Chatamant and Cinnature | | | |
| 9. Statement and Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information | is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original ocument. | | |
| Name of Person Signing: Victor P. Jonas | Signature: | | |
| Date: 6/16/n/a | Total number of pages comprising cover sheet: 1 8 8 | | |

PATENT REEL: 018032 FRAME: 0906

ASSIGNMENT

Whereas I/We, the below-named inventors, with residences and citizenships as indicated below; have made an invention in

"PIZZA CRUST"

and have filed an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America based thereon having Serial Number 29/258,129, and filing date of April 17, 2006.

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is acknowledged, we have agreed to assign and transfer and do hereby assign and transfer unto Pizza Hut, Inc., a corporation of California, having its principal office at 14841 North Dallas Parkway, Dallas, Texas 75254-7552, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the said invention and application, and in and to any division or continuation (in whole or in part) of said application, and in and to any and all improvements in the said invention made by us or any of us made jointly with others (provided any such improvement is made during our employment by the said Company or within one year thereafter), and in and to any and all Letters Patent, reexaminations, reissues, or extensions thereof, of the United States of America and countries foreign thereto (including the right to apply for Letters Patent, Utility Models, or Inventors' Certificates in foreign countries in its own name and to claim any priority rights for such foreign applications to which such applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties, or otherwise), which have been or may be granted thereon or on any divisional, continuation (in whole or in part), renewal, reexamination, reissue, or other or further application based in whole or in part upon the said invention or improvements thereon, to be held and enjoyed as fully exclusively as they would have been by us or any of us had this assignment and transfer not been made;

We do further agree for ourselves and for our heirs, executors, and administrators, to execute and deliver without further consideration any further applications, assignments, and documents, and to perform such other acts as we lawfully may, that may be deemed necessary by the said Company, its successors, assigns, and nominees, to fully secure its right, title, and interest as aforesaid and to obtain or maintain Letters Patent, Utility Models, or Inventors' Certificates in any and all countries;

And we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patent which may be granted upon any of the said applications, to the said Company, as the assignee of the entire right, title, and interest therein.

In witness whereof, we have hereunto signed our names on the day and year set forth below.

Inventor

Peter G. Graham

Residence: Lucas, Texas, USA

Citizenship: USA

Mailing Address: c/o Pizza Hut, Inc., 14841 North Dallas Parkway, Dallas, Texas 75254-7552

STATE OF TEXAS

SS.

COUNTY OF PALCAS

On this 13 day of 2006, before me personally appeared Peter G. Graham, to me known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged that he executed the same as his free act and deed. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto affixed my official signature with the seal of my office, the day and year above written.

ANGELA M. VAN VOORHIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES
August 24, 2008

Page 1 of 2

| Inventor: | Date: 6-13-06 |
|---|---|
| Todd W. Craig | Minimum and the second |
| Residence: Frisco, Texas, USA | |
| Citizenship: USA | |
| Mailing Address: c/o Pizza Hut, Inc., 14841 North Da | Ilas Parkway, Dallas, Texas 75254-7552 |
| STATE OF TEXAS) | |
| COUNTY OF COLLIN SS.) | |
| On this 13 day of 3 unt known to be the person described in and who execute | , 2006, before me personally appeared Todd W. Craig , to me d the foregoing instrument and acknowledged that he executed EREOF, I have hereunto affixed my official signature with the |
| | Notary Public M. Van Voorhis |
| ANGELA M. VAN VOORHIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES August 24, 2008 Inventor: | Date: |
| Carrie L. Goff | Date. |
| Residence: Louisville, Kentucky, USA | |
| Citizenship: USA | |
| Mailing Address: c/o Pizza Hut, Inc., 14841 North Da | llas Parkway, Dallas, Texas 75254-7552 |
| STATE OF) ss.) COUNTY OF) | |
| COUNTY OF) | |
| known to be the person described in and who executed | , 2006, before me personally appeared Carrie L. Goff, to me d the foregoing instrument and acknowledged that he executed EREOF, I have hereunto affixed my official signature with the |
| | Noton Dublic |
| | Notary Public |

| Inventor: | Date: | |
|--|---|--|
| Todd W. Craig | | |
| Residence: Frisco, Texas, USA | | |
| Citizenship: USA | | |
| Mailing Address: c/o Pizza Hut, Inc., 14841 North Dalla | <u>is Parkway, Dallas, Texas 752</u> | 254-7552 |
| STATE OF TEXAS) ss.) COUNTY OF) | | |
| On this day of, known to be the person described in and who executed the same as his free act and deed. IN WITNESS WHEE seal of my office, the day and year above written. | the foregoing instrument and | acknowledged that he executed |
| | Notary Public | |
| Inventor: Carrie L. Goff Residence: Louisville, Kentucky, USA | Date: \(\lambdo \) \(\lambdo \) | 13/06 |
| Citizenship: USA | | |
| Mailing Address: c/o Pizza Hut, Inc., 14841 North Dalla | s Parkway, Dallas, Texas 752 | 254-7552 |
| COUNTY OF LEfterson) | | |
| On this 13 th day of which known to be the person described in and who executed the second s | , 2006, before me personally the foregoing instrument and | appeared Carrie L. Goff, to me acknowledged that he executed |
| the same as his free act and deed. IN WITNESS WHER | | |
| seal of my office, the day and year above written. | | \ <i>/</i> }, |
| Angolo Whitehauga Castas | 1 St. 10. tr | I Johane Spotes |
| Angela Whitehouse-Gootee | Congress of | en jurio de espoce |
| Notary Public, State At Large, Kentucky | Notary Public | (/ |
| Ay commission evnires March 13, 2010 | \bigcup | \sim |

RECORDED: 06/26/2006